LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable $   25,656 $   19,238

Income taxes payable 2,612 3,813

Compensation and benefits payable 213,599 219,364

Term loan 31,034 -

Other accrued liabilities 155,100 63,595

Total current liabilities 428,001 306,010

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans 203,378 173,432

Term loan, non-current 116,466 -

Deferred tax liability 57,985 -

Other liabilities 36,756 23,110

Total liabilities 842,586 502,552

Stockholders' equity

Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 69,951 and 62,863 shares
issued and 57,270 and 50,573 shares outstanding, respectively 697,397 463,839

Retained earnings 401,032 392,033

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (67,715) (40,623)

Total stockholders' equity 1,030,714 815,249

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,873,300 $ 1,317,801

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

 RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

 (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
January 31, 2016 January 31, 2015

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

 Fee revenue $   344,158 $   5,871 $   350,029 $   249,545 $   249,545
 Reimbursed
out-of-pocket
engagement
expenses 14,721 14,721 9,326 9,326
   Total
revenue 358,879 5,871 364,750 258,871 - 258,871

 Compensation
and benefits 242,429 (12,716) 229,713 164,802 164,802
 General and
administrative
expenses 57,395 (9,175) 48,220 36,767 (445) 36,322
 Reimbursed
expenses 14,721 14,721 9,326 9,326
 Cost of
services 17,494 17,494 8,653 8,653
 Depreciation
and
amortization 10,330 10,330 6,814 6,814
 Restructuring
charges
(recoveries),
net 30,577 (30,577) - (418) 418
   Total
operating
expenses 372,946 (52,468) 320,478 225,944 (27) 225,917

 Operating
(loss) income (14,067) 58,339 44,272 32,927 27 32,954

 Other loss,
net (7,092) (7,092) (1,478) (1,478)
 Interest
(expense)
income, net (372) (372) 288

   (Loss)
income before
(benefit)
provision for
income
taxes and
equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries

(21,531) 58,339 36,808 31,737 27 31,764

 Equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries

181 181 778
 Income tax
(benefit)
provision (1)
(2) (5,355) 13,590 8,235 9,576 8 9,584
   Net
(loss) income $   (15,995) $   44,749 $   28,754 $   22,939 $   19 $   22,958

 (Loss)
earnings per
common
share:

   Basic $   (0.30) $   0.53 $   0.46
$

   Diluted $   (0.30) $   0.52 $   0.46
$

 Weighted-
average
common
shares
outstanding:

   Basic 54,003 54,003 49,135 49,135

   Diluted 54,003 54,433 49,724 49,724

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 22% and 30% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended

January 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.
(2) The three months ended January 31, 2016 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, net, integration/acquisition costs

and deferred revenue adjustment associated with the acquisition of Hay Group and separation costs, while the three months
ended January 31, 2015 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, net and acquisition costs.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

 (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
January 31, 2016 January 31, 2015

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

 Fee revenue $   892,152 $   5,871 $   898,023 $   756,435 $   - $   756,435
 Reimbursed
out-of-pocket
engagement
expenses 37,401 37,401 27,478 27,478
   Total
revenue 929,553 5,871 935,424 783,913 - 783,913

 Compensation
and benefits 610,493 (16,355) 594,138 508,564 508,564
 General and
administrative
expenses 139,449 (18,204) 121,245 104,280 (445) 103,835

 Reimbursed
expenses 37,401 37,401 27,478 27,478
 Cost of
services 38,850 38,850 27,824 27,824
 Depreciation
and
amortization 24,933 24,933 20,363 20,363
 Restructuring
charges, net 30,577 (30,577) - 9,468 (9,468)
   Total
operating
expenses 881,703 (65,136) 816,567 697,977 (9,913) 688,064

 Operating
income 47,850 71,007 118,857 85,936 9,913 95,849

 Other (loss)
income, net (9,812) (9,812) 3,061 3,061
 Interest
expense, net (1,215) (1,215) (1,426) (1,426)
   Income
before
provision for
income
taxes and
equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries 36,823 71,007 107,830 87,571 9,913 97,484
 Equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,446 1,446 1,696 1,696
 Income tax
provision (1)
(2) 13,211 17,973 31,184 26,392 2,950 29,342
   Net
income  $   25,058 $   53,034 $   78,092 $   62,875 $   6,963 $   69,838

 Earnings per
common
share:

   Basic $   0.49 $   1.51 $   1.27 $   1.41

   Diluted $   0.48 $   1.50 $   1.25 $   1.39

 Weighted-
average
common
shares
outstanding:

   Basic 51,159 51,159 48,973 48,973

   Diluted 51,683 51,683 49,663 49,663

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 29% and 30% for the as adjusted amounts for the nine months ended

January 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.
(2) The nine months ended January 31, 2016 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, net, integration/acquisition costs

and deferred revenue adjustment associated with the acquisition of Hay Group and separation costs, while the nine months
ended January 31, 2015 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, net and acquisition costs associated with the
acquisition of PDI Ninth House.